Commission require WLWD to make the necessary revisions to its accounting

procedures and internal controls so that proper assignment and allocation of revenues

and expenses are recorded in its books of original entry in all future reporting periods.

4) 	Depreciation. 	At Attachment B of this report, Staff finds that the

depreciable lives assigned to certain water assets should be changed for ratemaking

purposes and that these lives should be used for accounting purposes in all future

reporting periods. These recommended depreciable lives better match the life

expectancy of WLWD's assets for the Water Division and will better match expenses to

revenues. Staff further finds that no adjustment to accumulated depreciation and

retained earnings should be made to account for the retroactive effect of this

recommended change in accounting estimate.

Pro Forma Operating Statement

The known and measurable adjustments found appropriate by Staff are detailed

in the Pro Forma Operating Statement shown below.

-4- 	 Staff Report
Case No. 2014-00266

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Sales of Water $ 	691,832 $ 	33,507 (A)
5,068 (B)
8,562 (C)  $ 	738,969

Other Operating Revenue 37,296 1,378 (D)  38,674

Total Operating Revenues 729,128 48,515 777,643

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 190,968 (55,341) (E)  135,627
Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 10,800 801 (E) 11,601
Employee Pensions and Benefits 68,350 (9,191) (F)  59,159
Purchased Water 25,234 3,658 (G)  28,892
Purchased Power for Pumping 35,133 12,307 (H)  47,440
Purchased Power, Office 1,788 (348) (I)  1,440
Chemicals 9,494 3,165 (J)  12,659
Materials and Supplies 70,238 9,665 (K)  79,903
Contractual Services 7,125 528 (L)

53,505 (M)  61,158
Rental of Equipment 1,720 573 (N)  2,293
Transportation Expenses 3,155 3,155
Insurance 31,083 31,083
Advertising Expenses 1,963 654 (0) 2,617
Regulatory Commission Expense 1,371 1,371
Misc. Expense 4,266 171 (P)  4,437

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 462,688 20,147 482,835
Taxes Other Than Income 15,560 (4,297) (Q)  11,263
Depreciation 296,595 (96,589) (R)  200,006

Total Operating Expenses 774,843 (80,739) 694,104

Net Operating Income (45,715) 129,254 83,539

Interest Income 547 547
Non-Operating Revenue 12,859 (2,500) (S)  10,359

Income Available to Service Debt (32,309) 126,754 $ 	94,445

(A) 	Water Sales Revenue. WLWD reported test-year water sales revenue in

the amount of $691,832 using a cash basis of accounting pursuant to which revenues

are recorded when received. The Uniform System of Accounts ("USoA") does not allow

the use of cash based accounting. It requires that all transactions be accounted for

-5- 	 Staff Report
Case No. 2014-00266

using an accrual basis.' where revenues are reported when earned rather than when

received. During the test year, WLWD billed revenue from water sales totaling